cannot be issued and is not available to persons whose country of residence is 
the United States or who otherwise is physically present in the United States of 
America for at least one hundred eighty (180) days, continuous or discontinuous, 
in a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days, regardless of the type of visa 
issued to the Insured or their immigration status.
Insureds with work assignments, student visas, and other temporary stays within 
the United States may continue to be covered under certain conditions, as 
long as the policyholder’s country of residence remains in Latin America or the

[...]

For purposes of this policy, “country of residence” 
shall mean the country where the Insured (principal and named dependents), 
physically resides for at least one hundred eighty (180) days, on a continuous or 
discontinuous basis during a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days. To 
be eligible for coverage under this policy, the Insured's (principal and named 
dependents) country of residence must be in Latin America or the Caribbean.

This policy is not available to, nor can it be issued or renewed to, persons who

[...]

emergency medical treatment outside of the Preferred Provider Network in 
those cases where the emergency treatment is required to avoid loss of life or 
limb. Covered charges related to an emergency admission to a non-network 
provider will be paid up to twenty-five thousand dollars (US$25,000) with 
the normal plan deductible and coinsurance (if applicable). The Insured will 
be responsible for thirty percent (30%) of all covered medical and hospital 
charges that exceed the benefit of twenty-five thousand dollars (US$25,000) 
on services performed outside the Preferred Provider Network.

6.	 EMERGENCY TRANSPORTATION: Emergency transportation (by ground and 
air ambulance) is covered as described in your Table of Benefits if related to a 
covered condition for which treatment cannot be provided locally and trans-

[...]

All air ambulance transportation must be evaluated, pre-approved and 
coordinated by USA Medical Services. If the insured does not obtain 
prior authorization, the Insurer reserves the right not to pay expenses.

ii.	 The maximum amount payable for this benefit is twenty-five thousand 
dollars (US$25,000) per insured, per lifetime. 

iii.  The Insured agrees to hold the Insurer, USA Medical Services, and any 
company affiliated with the Insurer or USA Medical Services by way 
of similar ownership or management, harmless from any negligence 
resulting from such services, or negligence resulting from delays or

[...]

Furthermore, the Insurer retains the right to rescind, 
cancel or modify the policy based on the Insured’s failure to disclose any 
such conditions.

14.	ILLNESS OR INJURY IN A PRIVATE AIRCRAFT: Any illness or injury sustained 
as a passenger in a Private Aircraft is covered up to a maximum of two hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars (US$250,000) per Insured, per lifetime.
There is an optional rider available to cover private pilot and crew members.

15.	 REPATRIATION OF MORTAL REMAINS: In the event an Insured dies outside 
of his/her country of residence, the Insurer will pay up to five thousand dollars

[...]

Además, el Asegurador retiene el derecho de rescindir, 
cancelar o modificar la póliza basado en la omisión de dichas condiciones.

14.	ENFERMEDAD O LESIÓN EN AERONAVE PRIVADA: Cualquier enfermedad 
o lesión sufrida como pasajero en una aeronave privada está cubierta hasta 
un máximo de doscientos cincuenta mil dólares (US$250,000) por Asegurado, 
de por vida. 
Existe un anexo de cobertura opcional disponible para cubrir pilotos privados 
y miembros de la tripulación.

15.	 REPATRIACIÓN DE RESTOS MORTALES: En el caso de que un Asegurado 
fallezca fuera de su país de residencia, el Asegurador pagará hasta cinco mil